

FILED
01-05-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Appeal No. 2019AP664
(Waupaca County Case No. 2017CF56)

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

T.A.J.,

Appellant,

v.

ALAN S. JOHNSON,

Defendant-Respondent-Petitioner.

**SUPPLEMENTAL NONPARTY BRIEF OF
WISCONSIN ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS**

**On Review From a Decision of the Court of Appeals,
District IV, Reversing and Remanding an Order
Denying T.A.J. Standing, Entered in Waupaca
County Circuit Court, the Honorable Raymond S.
Huber Presiding**

Ellen Henak
State Bar No. 1012490
Robert R. Henak
State Bar No. 1016803

HENAK LAW OFFICE, S.C.
5205 N. Ironwood Road, Suite 100
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53217
(414) 283-9300

Counsel for Wisconsin Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT 7

This Court Should Re-Affirm *State v. Shiffra*,
175 Wis.2d 600, 499 N.w.2d 719 (Ct. App. 1993).
..... 7

A. Due Process Requires that a Defendant Have
Access to a Witness's Treatment Records
When Those Records Contain Relevant and
Necessary Information. 10

B. Privilege Holders Traditionally Have Not Been
Allowed to Assert Privilege While Pursuing a
Particular Result 12

C. Victims Have No Constitutional or Statutory
Right to Testify at Trial. 14

D. Current Law Properly Balances the Rights of
Defendants, the Truth-Seeking Function of the
Courts, and the Interests of Victims 15

CONCLUSION. 18

WIS. STAT. (RULE) 809.19(8)(d)
CERTIFICATION 19

WIS. STAT. (RULE) 809.19(12)(f)
CERTIFICATION 20

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

California v. Trombetta,

467 U.S. 479 (1977)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Feliciano</i> ,	
816 N.E.2d 1205 (Mass. Jud. Ct. 2004).	11
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> ,	
415 U.S. 308 (1974)	10
<i>Delaware v. Fensterer</i> ,	
474 U.S. 15 (1985) (per curiam)	11
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> ,	
405 U.S. 150 (1972)	17
<i>Glenn v. Plante</i> ,	
2004 WI 24, 269 Wis.2d 575, 676 N.W.2d 413.	13
<i>Goldsmith v. State</i> ,	
651 A.2d 866 (Md. 1995)	17
<i>Lane v. Sharp Packaging Sys., Inc.</i> ,	
2002 WI 28, 251 Wis.2d 68, 640 N.W.2d 788	17
<i>People v. Stanaway</i> ,	
521 N.W.2d 557 (Mich. 1994)	13
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> ,	
380 U.S. 400 (1965)	15
<i>State v. Behnke</i> ,	
203 Wis. 2d 43, 553 N.W.2d 265 (Ct. App. 1996)	10, 16
<i>State v. Denis L.R.</i> ,	
2004 WI App 51, 270 Wis.2d 663, 678 N.W.2d 326	
(2004)	12, 17
<i>State v. Echols</i> ,	
152 Wis.2d 725, 449 N.W.2d 320 (Ct. App. 1989)	12
<i>State v. Flores</i> ,	

170 Wis.2d 272, 488 N.W.2d 116 (Ct. App. 1992)	14
<i>State v. Green</i> , 2002 WI 68, 253 Wis.2d 356, 646 N.W.2d 298 . . .	8-9, 15-17
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 102 A.3d 295 (Md. 2014)	17
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2013 WI 59, 348 N.W.2d 450, 832 N.W.2d 609 <i>reconsideration granted</i> , 2014 WI 16 353 Wis.2d 119, 846 N.W.2d 17.	8
<i>State v. L.J.P.</i> , 637 A.2d 532 (N.J. 1994)	12
<i>State v. Lynch</i> , 2016 WI 66, 371 Wis.2d 1, 885 N.W.2d 89	7
<i>State v. McClaren</i> , 2009 WI 69, 318 Wis.2d 739, 767 N.W.2d 550	18
<i>State v. Meeks</i> , 2003 WI 104, 263 Wis.2d 794, 66 N.W.2d 859	13
<i>State v. Migliorino</i> , 170 Wis.2d 576, 489 N.W. 2d 687 (Ct. App. 1992)	17
<i>State v. Peseti</i> , 65 P.3d 119 (Hawaii 2003).	12
<i>State v. Shiffra</i> , 175 Wis.2d 600, 499 N.W.2d 719 (Ct. App. 1993)	7-8, 12, 15-17
<i>State v. Solberg</i> , 211 Wis.2d 372, 564 N.W.2d 775 (1997)	8-10, 16
<i>State v. Walther</i> ,	

2001 WI App 23, 240 Wis.2d 619, 623 N.W.2d 205 . . . 11-12

State v. William C.,
841 A.2d 1144 (Conn. 2004). 11

Weatherford v. Bursey,
429 U.S. 545 (1977) 10

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

California Civil Code Section 1219 14

SCR 20:1.6 18

SCR 60.04(1)(m) 13

Wis. const. art. I, §9m(2) 8, 14

Wis. const. art. 9m, §(2)(e) 14

Wis. const. art. 9m, §(2)(i) 14

Wis. const. art. 9m, §2(b) 14, 16

Wis. const. art. 9m, §6 14

Wis. Stats. §905.03. 13

Wis. Stats. §905.03(4)(c) 13

Wis. Stats. §905.04. 13-14

Wis. Stats. §905.04(2) 8, 22

Wis. Stats. §905.04(4)(c) 18

Wis. Stats. §905.045(2) 22

Wis. Stats. §905.11. 12

Wis. Stats. §905.13(1) 16

Wis. Stats. §906.11. 18

Wis. Stats. §950.04. 14

Wis. Stats. §950.04(1v)(ag) 10, 16

Wis. Stats. §950.04(2) 12

Other Authorities

1 McCormick, *Evidence* (4th ed.), §72, at 268. 13

5 J. Wigmore, *Evidence* §1395 (3d ed. 1940) 10

Legislative Reference Bureau
 Constitutional Amendment Relating to Crime Victims’
 Rights, 5 Reading the Constitution 1 (2020)
 (found at https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/misc/lrb/reading_the_constitution/crime_victims_rights_amendment_5_1.pdf) 14

Shawn E. Fields,
*Debunking the Stranger-in-the-Bushes Myth:
 The Case for Sexual Assault Protection Orders*
 2017 Wis. L. Rev. 429 11

Tom Riley,
The ABC's of Cross-Examination
 41 Drake L. Rev. 35 (1992) 11

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Appeal No. 2019AP664
(Waupaca County Case No. 2017CF56)

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

T.A.J.,

Appellant,

v.

ALAN S. JOHNSON,

Defendant-Respondent-Petitioner.

SUPPLEMENTAL NONPARTY BRIEF OF WISCONSIN
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS

The Wisconsin Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers (“WACDL”) submits this non-party brief pursuant to this Court’s Order of October 14, 2021, requesting supplemental briefing on whether this Court should overrule *State v. Shiffra*, 175 Wis.2d 600, 499 N.W.2d 719 (Ct. App. 1993).

Wisconsin courts repeatedly have held over the past 25+ years that the *Shiffra/Green* standard properly balances the rights and interests of the defendant, the alleged victim, and the court’s truth-seeking function. This Court repeatedly has rejected attempts to overrule those standards. See *State v. Lynch*, 2016 WI 66, 371 Wis.2d 1,

885 N.W.2d 89; *State v. Johnson*, 2013 WI 59, 348 N.W.2d 450, 832 N.W.2d 609, *reconsideration granted*, 2014 WI 16, 353 Wis.2d 119, 846 N.W.2d 17; *State v. Solberg*, 211 Wis.2d 372, 564 N.W.2d 775 (1997).
